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RECENT ALERTS: COMPLIANCE AND OPERATIONS

SEC OCIE RELEASES CORE INITIAL INFORMATION REQUEST LIST FOR ADVISER EXAMS (11/14/08)

The SEC Office of Compliance, Inspections and Examinations (OCIE) has released its core initial request for information for investment adviser examinations.  As a general overview, OCIE said that it will request general information about the adviser’s business and clients including a trade blotter, significant information about the firm’s compliance program, and testing results and actions.  As part of the review of the compliance program, OCIE will request to review the firm’s compliance policies and procedures, its inventory of compliance risks (aka risk assessment), testing results, and complaint files.  Additionally, OCIE will examine a wide range of substantive areas including trading and brokerage practices, portfolio management compliance, Code of Ethics, and performance advertising and marketing.  OCIE noted that the core information request would expand to the extent that an adviser engages in additional activities such as sponsoring mutual funds or hedge funds, participating in wrap or manager-of-managers program, and engaging in broker-dealer activities.

OUR TAKE:  This document gives the best guidance to date on the SEC’s view of an effective compliance program.  It also helps compliance officers design their record retention systems so that they’re ready for the initial information request whenever it comes.  Compliance officers should also note that the OCIE specifically highlights the importance of conducting (and recording in writing) a risk assessment/inventory and conducting testing.
http://www.sec.gov/info/cco/requestlistcore1108.htm
COX DEFENDS SEC’S INDEPENDENCE AND ENFORCEMENT MISSION (11/13/08)

SEC Chairman Christopher Cox called for significant regulatory reforms while defending the SEC’s role as an independent regulator focused on law enforcement.   Chairman Cox argued for a statutory regulator of investment bank holding companies to regulate their safety and soundness.   He also said that Congress should expand the SEC’s authority into unregulated derivatives such as credit default swaps and allow the SEC to bring necessary disclosure to the municipal securities market.  Chairman Cox contrasted the SEC (“unique it its arm’s length independence from the institutions and persons it regulates”) with the banking regulators where those regulated lead the Fed through industry election.  He also argued that enforcement and not mere supervision is critical to liquid securities market.  In this regard, Mr. Cox said that “First and foremost, the SEC is a law enforcement agency.”

OUR TAKE:  Chairman Cox seems to be arguing that the answer to recent regulatory breakdowns is not to scrap the SEC but to expand its authority.  Chairman Cox has begun the political process of defending the SEC’s very existence.   It is possible that a new regulatory regime focused on supervision would either replace the SEC’s function or bring it under some form of super-regulator.  

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch111208cc.htm
RICHARDS WANTS FIRMS TO CREATE COMPLIANCE INCENTIVES (11/5/08)
In a recent speech, Lori Richards, the SEC’s Director of its Office of Compliance, Inspections, and Examinations (OCIE), urged firms to not just punish compliance violations but to “incentivize” good compliance.  Ms. Richards suggested that firms reward managers who achieve compliance by compensating managers based on some compliance metric such as customer satisfaction or internal reviews.  She also suggested that firms reward employees who raise compliance issues and create incentive programs based on client satisfaction levels.  She also stressed that firms must adequately compensate compliance professionals and ensure they have sufficient resources.

OUR TAKE:  We don’t know if OCIE will raise a deficiency for not having these types of incentive programs.  However, a firm may get merit points if it has such a program, which may help if it has other issues.
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch103008lar.htm
DONOHUE SAYS SEC WILL EXPAND BOOKS AND RECORDS RULE (11/4/08)
Andrew Donohue, the Director of the SEC Division of Investment Management, said that he expects that the SEC will significantly expand the books and records required to be maintained by investment advisers.  Arguing that much of the books and records rule (Rule 204-2) is outdated, he indicated that the SEC may recommend that advisers maintain all correspondence relating to clients, advice, performance, compliance, commissions, and audits as well as correspondence to or from clients, regulators, marketers, and broker-dealers.  He also indicated that the SEC may require certain records (e.g. trading data, client lists, code of ethics breaches) to be maintained in electronically searchable formats.  

OUR TAKE: It sounds like the Division of Investment Management is moving to a recordkeeping rule similar to the BD rules, which require retention of all client correspondence, trading data, and performance information.  
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch102908ajd.htm
SCHAPIRO CALLS FOR NEW FINANCIAL REGULATORY SYSTEM (10/28/08)

In a recent speech, FINRA CEO Mary Schapiro called for sweeping changes in the financial regulatory infrastructure in response to recent financial events.  She laid out a 5-point plan: (1) a focus on systemic risk similar to insurance and banking regulation with an emphasis on solvency; (2) establishing objective criteria for government intervention for those entities deemed to big/important to fail; (3) a extending comparable regulatory protection to consumers regardless of the product purchased; (4) limiting new product innovation in order to protect investors; and (5) regulating previously unregulated markets (e.g. credit default swaps).

OUR TAKE: It seems that Ms. Schapiro is advocating the Paulson plan, which calls for entity regulation rather than product/activity/transaction regulation.  Will this mean the end of FINRA and the SEC in favor of a new super-regulator?  

http://www.finra.org/Newsroom/Speeches/Schapiro/P117297
DOL PROVIDES PROXY VOTING GUIDELINES (10/23/08)

The Department of Labor has issued an Interpretive Bulletin on proxy voting that requires fiduciaries to reject any factor other than those relating to the “economic value of the plan’s investment.”  Some examples of factors that an investment manager could consider, according to the DoL, include Board candidates, executive compensation, financing, and workforce development.  However, the DoL, explained, plan fiduciaries should not seek to use proxy voting to “further legislative, regulatory, or public policy issues...”  The DoL described voting linked to director/officer personal political contributions as “sufficiently remote” as to raise compliance concerns.  Also in the Bulletin, the DoL indicated that fund managers could require benefit plan investors to adopt the fund’s proxy voting policies in order to avoid having to reconcile each plan investor’s policy.
OUR TAKE: The DoL is making clear that the job of the fiduciary is to make money for its clients, not to further a political agenda.  This Bulletin may have a significant impact particularly on Taft-Hartley and public plans.  The side paragraph for fund managers suggests that the proxy voting policy should be described in the PPM and acknowledged in the subscription documents.
http://www.dol.gov/federalregister/PdfDisplay.aspx?DocId=21630
SEC ANNOUNCES NATIONAL COMPLIANCE SEMINARS (10/16/08)
The SEC has announced that it will hold its national CCOutreach seminar for investment advisers and investment companies on November 13, 2008 and its seminar for BDs (co-sponsored with FINRA) on March 10, 2009 in Washington, DC.  On the agenda for the November meeting are money market funds, valuation, trading in new venues, disclosure, and recent enforcement actions.  Possible topics for the March 10 meeting include trading, supervision, suitability, and examinations.  The SEC says that the compliance outreach program helps the SEC “understand the needs and concerns of compliance officers.”

OUR TAKE:   These seminars are helpful in understanding the SEC’s priorities.  The regional seminars tend to be more interactive and detailed than these national meetings.
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-250.htm
DOL ISSUES FINAL RULE ON CROSS-TRADING (10/13/08)
The Department of Labor recently issued its final rule on cross-trading with large ERISA plans.  The Rule allows an investment manager to plans with over $100 Million in assets to effect cross trades with other accounts if it satisfies the conditions of the Rule.  To take advantage of the exemption, an investment manager must (a) adopt “fair and equitable” policies and procedures that describe the manager’s pricing and allocation polices, (b) designate an individual to annually review and report on compliance with the policies and procedures to affected plans, and (c) provide advance separate disclosure about the cross-trading program.  Pricing should utilize the methodology described in Rule 17a-7(b) of the Investment Company Act.  The DoL indicated that the exemption would not apply to pooled investment vehicles just because investors in the vehicle included eligible plans.
OUR TAKE: Cross-trading can benefit clients by reducing brokerage costs.  By requiring full disclosure, compliance, and fair allocation, the DoL seeks to minimize the inherent conflict of interest.
http://blog.cipperman.com/files/5/4/0/0/2/128517-120045/Cross_Trading_Rule.pdf
SEC PUBLISHES ENFORCEMENT MANUAL (10/10/08)
Overlooked in the flurry of recent events, the SEC’s Enforcement Division made public its revised Enforcement Manual, its comprehensive reference manual for Enforcement Staff.  It includes guidance about prioritizing cases, inter-agency referrals and cooperation, litigation procedure, privilege, and criminal referrals.  The Manual directs staff to rank investigations based on “programmatic importance” (e.g. expressed SEC priorities), magnitude of the violations, and SEC resources required to investigate possible violations.

OUR TAKE: The Enforcement Manual is the SEC’s playbook for conducting investigations.  It is a must-read for those responsible for implementing and executing compliance programs.

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf
FASB STAFF PROVIDES VALUATION GUIDANCE FOR SECURITIES IN INACTIVE MARKETS (10/8/08)

The FASB Staff has issued a Staff Position describing how to determine fair value of an asset in an inactive market under FAS 157.  Indications that a market is inactive would include widening of bid-ask spreads, a significant decrease in market trading volume, stale prices, and wide price variations.  In such a situation, it may be more appropriate to treat the asset under the Level 3 regime and use “unobservable inputs” such as management internal assumptions about future cash flows and risk-adjusted discount rates.  The example provided by the FASB staff indicates that any fair value measurement based on implied rates of return and discounted cash flows should be adjusted to reflect additional risk reflected by the inactive market.

OUR TAKE: Financial statement preparers are left with a great deal of subjectivity.  First, they have to make a subjective determination as to whether a market is inactive.  Second, if they throw the asset into the Level 3 regime, they still need to discount their cash flow assumptions by some subjective risk factor.   We wonder how much a court (or the SEC) will second-guess these subjective determinations.  
http://www.fasb.org/fasb_staff_positions/prop_fsp_fas157-d.pdf
BAILOUT BILL REQUIRES COST BASIS REPORTING (10/6/08)

The Economic Stabilization Act (aka the Bailout Bill) requires mutual funds and brokers to provide cost basis reporting with respect to sold or redeemed fund shares acquired on or after January 1, 2012.  Cost basis can be determined using average cost, FIFO, or any other default method that identifies specific shares.  Year-end tax reporting must be sent by February 15.  Broker to broker transfers require the transferor broker to provide written basis information to the transferee broker, who is only required to provide cost basis reporting to the extent such reporting was received.  The cost basis reporting requirement also applies to other securities acquired after January 1, 2011.

OUR TAKE: The cost basis reporting requirement will require changes to firm’s operations.  We expect the major service providers will offer a viable solution well in advance of 2011.
http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=110_cong_bills&docid=f:h1424eas.txt.pdf
SEC EXTENDS SHORT-SELLING LIMITATIONS THROUGH OCTOBER 17 AND BEYOND (10/3/08)

The SEC has extended several of its temporary and emergency orders affecting short selling.  The extensions are intended to minimize “abusive short selling” as Congress prepares a “comprehensive plan to stabilize credit markets and the financial system.”  The ban on short selling designated financial companies will continue until three days after Congress passes a plan or October 17, whichever is earlier.  The requirement for institutional manager to disclose short positions to the SEC will continue after October 17 as an interim final rule open to comments.  The hard T+3 close-out requirement will also continue as an interim final rule.

OUR TAKE:  Many in the industry question whether banning short-selling really helps.  Even the SEC says that short-selling contributes to “efficient price discovery, mitigating market bubbles, increasing market liquidity, promoting capital formation, facilitating hedging and other risk management activities, and importantly, limiting upward market manipulations.”  We applaud the SEC’s efforts to investigate and enforce illegal and abusive short-selling, but we expect significant response to the SEC’s interim final rules.  
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-235.htm
SEC AND FASB STAFFS PROVIDE FAIR VALUATION FLEXIBILITY (10/1/08)
The SEC and FASB staffs released fair value determination guidance that allows the calculation of fair value to include factors other than market prices and broker quotes.  The guidance states that when an active market for a security does not exist, broker quotes are not necessarily determinative and a preparer can use future cash flows as a factor to determine fair value.  The guidance also offered factors to determine whether an investment is “other-than-temporarily impaired,” allowing preparers to consider the length of time that market value has been less than cost, the conditions of the issuer, and the length of time necessary to allow a recovery in market value.  The staffs stressed the importance of transparent disclosure with respect to fair value determinations.

OUR TAKE: This guidance is a significant departure from FAS 157’s strict Level 1, 2, and 3 regime.  Rather than requiring reliance simply on the price that can be obtained in the market as evidenced by broker quotes, the guidance allows preparers to use the Level 3 methodology of using “unobservable inputs” (i.e. multiple subjective factors) to determine valuation.  However, if a preparer goes this route, full disclosure is required.
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-234.htm
FIRM FINED FOR NOT STOPPING HACKER AFTER INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTED WEAKNESS (9/12/08)

A BD/RIA was ordered to pay a $275,000 fine and retain an independent consultant for failing to safeguard customer information from a hacker despite a prior internal audit report highlighting security deficiencies in its branch office web-based system’s security including password formation, length, and duration; ability to change passwords; and lockout features.  The Respondent failed to take any action and suffered hacker attacks several months after the internal audit report was delivered.  The attacks cost clients (which the firm reimbursed) approximately $99,000.  The internal audit report said that fixing the system would cost upwards of $500,000.   The SEC charged the BD/RIA with violations of Regulation S-P.

OUR TAKE: Failure to have reasonable controls to protect against hacking is a violation of Regulation S-P.  Knowing that your controls are weak and failing to take action makes you the subject of an enforcement action.  And, while it may seem like a reasonable business decision to save $500,000 and simply reimburse clients for $99,000, the ultimate cost here will far exceed any internal audit estimate after the fine, the internal consultant, and reputation costs are included.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/34-58515.pdf
FOUNDER OF UNREGISTERED DAY-TRADING FIRM BARRED FROM INDUSTRY (9/11/08)
An SEC ALJ barred the operator of a day trading firm for failing to properly disclose to its day trading customers that firm operating expenses would be deducted before applicable payouts.  The firm’s recordkeeping system did not accurately reflect account balances.  Although the respondent had his Series 7, which was held by the clearing firm, the day trading firm was not a registered broker-dealer and the customer/traders received compensation based on payouts accruing to their preferred share interests held in the day trading firm.  The SEC charged that the day trading firm needed to be registered because it received commissions and, therefore, the failure to properly disclose and keep records violated Section 15 of the 1934 Act.
OUR TAKE: When a firm’s compensation is dependent on transactions, the SEC will require it to register as a broker-dealer regardless of how the firm re-structures the payments.  And, if the SEC thinks you should be a broker-dealer, it will hold you accountable to all laws and regulations applicable to broker-dealers. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/aljdec/2008/id356bpm.pdf
FINRA LISTS COMMON EXAM DEFICIENCIES (9/5/08)

FINRA recently listed common exam deficiencies.  Most significantly, FINRA criticized WSPs that merely recite the rule or a policy but did not include specific procedures defining how the firm would execute the policy.  FINRA explained that procedures should define who is responsible, what such person is responsible for, the timing of responsibilities, and how policies will be implemented.  FINRA also noted several other exam deficiency topics: AML testing (lack of independent testing), BCP (not tested and not updated), Regulation S-P (no confidentiality agreements with third parties), net capital calculations (especially valuation of inventory), and transaction reporting.

OUR TAKE: We have also seen many WSPs contain policies but no procedures.  FINRA wants firms to treat their WSPs as an operating manual for compliance with the securities laws.

http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/ComplianceTools/FINRAPodcasts/index.htm
FINRA OUTLINES EXAM PRIORITIES (9/3/08)
In a recent podcast, FINRA laid out its examination priorities.  The priorities include some topics of recent interest: protecting senior investors (e.g. sales practices, suitability, “education seminars”), deferred variable annuities (compliance with Rule 2821), suitability analysis of new products (e.g. structured products), valuation of securities inventory, and the accuracy of data and transaction reports filed with FINRA.  The exam priorities also include some long-time FINRA favorites: AML, Regulation S-P, supervision, BCP, and cash sweep disclosures.

OUR TAKE: FINRA tries to be as transparent as possible with its exam program.  Expect your next exam to focus on these areas and be prepared.

http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/ComplianceTools/FINRAPodcasts/index.htm
BD REP BARRED FOR CAUSING RECORDKEEPING VIOLATIONS (8/22/08)

The SEC barred a Rep from the industry for aiding and abetting his firm’s recordkeeping violations by deleting e-mails, hiding records, and using private e-mail and IM accounts in violation of the firm’s policies.  The SEC had requested certain records as part of an investigation.  The BD failed to produce those records because he had deleted them and/or had utilized private e-mail and IM accounts that the BD failed to monitor.  The SEC sanctioned the BD for violating Section 17(a) and Rule 17a-4(b)(4), which require the preservation of communications records for three years.
OUR TAKE: The SEC, by charging the Rep with aiding and abetting, is saying that a Rep has an independent duty under the securities laws to assist his/her firm to comply with the firm’s policies and applicable law.  

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/34-58403.pdf
SEC LAUNCHES AML SITE FOR MUTUAL FUNDS (8/14/08)

The SEC has created the AML Source Tool for Mutual Funds, a web site containing a grouping of applicable anti-money laundering regulations and interpretations.  The site contains applicable provisions of the Bank Secrecy Act, the PATRIOT Act, applicable compliance rules, information about customer identification programs, regulations governing foreign correspondent accounts, suspicious activity reporting, and OFAC.  The Source Tool is a companion to last year’s AML Source Tool for Broker-Dealers (http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/amlsourcetool.htm).  The SEC has also launched a centralized phone line for reporting significant Suspicious Activity Report filings.

OUR TAKE:  The AML Source Tools are excellent reference sources for the compliance officers responsible for AML and CIP compliance.  They assemble far flung resources and guidance into one easily accessible location.
http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/amlmfsourcetool.htm
DERIVATIVES PLAYERS COMMIT TO SELF-REGULATION (8/5/08)

In a letter to various international regulators, large derivatives market participants and ISDA, MFA, and SIFMA committed to several efforts to improve the market’s operational infrastructure for privately negotiated derivatives.  Most significantly, the group committed to implement the provisions of ISDA’s Best Practice Guide for Portfolio Reconciliation, which includes weekly portfolio reconciliation, escalation procedures, and reporting.

OUR TAKE: Now that derivatives traders have become the convenient scapegoat for all bad financial events, industry participants are moving to take action to regulate trading before the regulators step in.  Portfolio reconciliation and valuation is a good place to start.

http://www.newyorkfed.org/newsevents/news/markets/2008/73108RegulatorsLetter.pdf
http://www.isda.org/publications/pdf/ISDA-Best-Practice-Statement.pdf
BD DISREGARDED CUSTOMER ID PROGRAM FOR JOINT ACCOUNT HOLDERS (8/1/08) 
The SEC ordered a broker-dealer to pay fines and appoint an independent consultant for failing to verify the identities of secondary accountholders.  The SEC charged that the failure violated the firm’s own policies and procedures and the PATRIOT Act’s customer identification requirements.  The firm did submit new customer information to a third party vendor for verification but failed to include secondary accountholders in joint accounts.  The firm failed to take action to fix the problem for several months following communication of the failure to senior compliance and management personnel.  It appears that the failure was the result of how batch files were delivered to the third party vendor.
OUR TAKE:  Many times compliance problems result from the limitations of technology to execute the undertakings made in a firm’s compliance policies and procedures.  Compliance officers should work closely with operations and IT teams to integrate their activities.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/34-58250.pdf
SEC STAFF ISSUES COMPLIANCE ALERT TO ADVISERS, FUNDS, BDs (7/23/08)
The SEC Staff released a new “ComplianceAlert” detailing compliance deficiencies at advisers, funds, and broker-dealers uncovered during compliance examinations.  The most significant findings:  (1) Code of Ethics:  Firms often failed to follow their Codes of Ethics by ignoring the reporting and monitoring requirements; (2) Proxy Voting: Firms failed to properly oversee third party proxy voting services to ensure that proxies were voted consistently with fund policies; (3) High Yield Securities: Firms often failed to properly disclose increased holdings of illiquid securities and the lack of independent pricing; (4) Soft Dollars: The SEC Staff expressed concern about the accumulation of large soft dollar credit balances and whether firms accepted cash rebates to pay down the balances; (5) Free Lunch Seminars: Firms often used misleading sales material that over-stated safety, liquidity, and rates of return; (6) Valuation of Collateral: Many broker-dealers failed to have adequate processes to properly value illiquid securities held in inventory or as collateral; and (7) Insurance-Affiliated Broker-Dealers: The SEC Staff noted a general lack of appropriate compliance policies and procedures.
OUR TAKE: These “ComplianceAlerts” serve as warning shots by the SEC staff that they will be closely examining these areas during upcoming reviews.  Firms that fall short will not have the ignorance defense against a possible deficiency or enforcement action.  Compliance officers should take action with respect to every item applicable to their firms.  

http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/complialert0708.htm
DOL OFFICIAL WARNS PLAN FIDUCIARIES TO ASSESS MANAGER VALUATIONS AND METHODS (7/22/08)
In testimony before the Working Group on Hard to Value Assets, Robert Doyle, Director of Regulations and Interpretations, Employee Benefits Security Administration, reminded plan fiduciaries of their obligation to review the methodology for valuing “hard to value” assets and changes in valuations.  He noted that plan fiduciaries should also analyze whether pooled fund managers are qualified to manage the asset.  Mr. Doyle cited a 1996 DoL letter that states that if a plan that invests in derivatives (including structured notes and CMOs),  the fiduciary must conduct a heightened level of due diligence about valuation, risk, and market stress.  When retaining a third party manager, the 1996 letter requires a plan fiduciary to determine whether the manager is competent to monitor the derivatives activity.  Mr. Doyle separately discussed a plan fiduciary’s obligations with respect to investments in target date funds.
OUR TAKE: Investment managers for employee benefit plans (including fund managers) should expect some hard questions from their benefit plan clients about hard to value assets.  Managers should be ready to deliver comprehensive valuation policies and procedures and a description of the people and operational systems in place to value Level 3 assets.
http://blog.cipperman.com/files/5/4/0/0/2/128517-120045/Doyle_testimony.pdf
REGULATORS TO EXAMINE HOW FIRMS PREVENT FALSE INFORMATION (7/15/08)
The SEC, FINRA, and NYSE Regulation have announced that they will conduct examinations of broker-dealers and investment advisors about their efforts to prevent spreading of false information and rumors.  The SEC noted that the obligation of BDs and RIAs to have supervisory and compliance controls to prevent violations of securities laws requires firms to have controls designed to prevent the spreading of false information to manipulate markets.   Spreading false information could violate Rule 10b-5, NYSE Rule 435(5), and NASD Rule 2110.  In the information request sent to firms, NYSE Regulation is asking firms to describe how it monitors personnel to prevent the spreading of false information, how it reviews electronic communications including instant messages and internet chat rooms, whether it prohibits use of personal accounts, how the firm handles inquiries about a rumor, whether it trains personnel, and whether it has conducted any reviews or internal investigations.

OUR TAKE: Firms should commence a review of their policies and procedures with respect to the spreading of false information.  The review should include testing of the procedures.  Firms should also ensure proper training of personnel.  Firms should also consider banning personal electronic communications and accounts for any firm-related business.  
http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/NewsReleases/2008NewsReleases/P038211
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-140.htm
http://www.nyse.com/pdfs/Sweep%20ltr%20(7-14-08).pdf
BD’S TRANSITION TEAM VIOLATED PRIVACY RULES BY OBTAINING CUSTOMER INFORMATION (6/27/08)
An SEC Administrative Law Judge has found a broker-dealer liable for violating Regulation S-P in connection with its rep transition program.  The BD’s transition team pre-populated customer account documents using customer information without obtaining the customer’s consent or offering the opportunity to opt-out.  The customer information included personally identifiable financial information including account information, balances, and social security numbers.  The transition team advised transitioning reps how to use their firms’ computer systems to access and obtain customer information.  Rejecting the BD’s argument that the client moved with the rep, the ALJ stated that the client is a customer of the brokerage firm, not the rep, and that the rep “has no property right to a customer’s nonpublic personal information.”

OUR TAKE: Nonpublic personal information belongs to the client.  Any disclosure to a third party would violate Regulation S-P.  Even if a rep or a BD believes that it is helping the client by avoiding the paperwork, the client must be given notice and opportunity to opt out of sharing nonpublic personal information.    

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/aljdec/2008/id349jtk.pdf
DONOHUE WANTS ADVISERS TO CONSIDER ALGOS AND DARK POOLS FOR BEST EXECUTION (6/18/08)
In a recent speech, Buddy Donohue, the SEC’s Director of the Division of Investment Management, said that advisers, when fulfilling their obligations to ensure best execution, should consider the appropriate trading venue for securities including algorithmic trading, dark pools, and other “technology-driven methods of trade execution.”  He noted how these new methods of trading have reduced commission rates, lowered implicit costs such as price impact and information leakage, and increased transparency.  He also indicated that the increased transparency has impacted the SEC’s thinking on its upcoming soft dollar guidance because advisers and boards can determine the expense of research funded with commissions and “virtually unbundle” research and execution services.

OUR TAKE: The SEC has suddenly embraced dark pools and algos as a method to enhance soft dollar transparency.  Mr. Donohue also recommends that an adviser must consider alternative trading venues to ensure best execution.
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch060408ajd.htm
FINRA OFFERS GUIDANCE WHEN RECEIVING CLIENT INSTRUCTIONS TO SELL ILLIQUID SECURITIES (6/15/08)
FINRA recently provided guidance when a firm receives unsolicited client instructions on liquidating illiquid securities.  Noting that a failure to follow a client’s instructions would violate its rules, FINRA indicated that the firm should disclose the pricing risks and obtain a written acknowledgement that (a) the client understands the risks, (b) the firm is not recommending the transaction or making a suitability determination, and (c) the firm cannot comment on the sufficiency or competitiveness of the pricing.

OUR TAKE: Firms do have an obligation to make all the disclosures necessary to protect clients from themselves.  However, once clients make a seemingly bad decision in the face of such disclosures, the firm must follow the instructions.
http://www.finra.org/web/groups/rules_regs/documents/notice_to_members/p038699.pdf
SEC ENFORCEMENT DIRECTOR OFFERS GUIDANCE TO CCOs TO AVOID PERSONAL LIABILITY (6/11/08)
In a recent speech, the SEC’s Enforcement Director, Linda Chatman Thomsen, indicated that the SEC will recommend enforcement actions against compliance officers only “in rare instances of egregious misconduct, usually involving knowing and intentional inaction when confronted with such violations.”  She indicated that the SEC is not looking for compliance perfection but for “sustained attention” to compliance and a good faith effort to seek out and address compliance issues.  She further explained that having good policies and procedures was not sufficient unless the compliance officer effort made an effort to enforce those procedures.  She cited the recent enforcement action against Chanin Capital where the SEC took action against the CCO who failed to take action to enforce adequate policies and procedures.

OUR TAKE: This standard of care should give compliance officers some comfort.  The SEC is saying that as long as the compliance officer does not act willfully (or with gross negligence) by ignoring known compliance problems or failing to take action to enforce policies and procedures, the compliance officer should not suffer an enforcement action.  One open question is whether this standard of care will apply in private rights of action.
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch060408lct.htm
FINRA HIGHLIGHTS RED FLAGS AND CONTROLS TO PROTECT AGAINST UNAUTHORIZED TRADING (6/2/08)

FINRA recently issued a podcast addressing practices to protect against “rogue” trading.  The podcast expands on NtM 08-18: “Sound Practices for Preventing and Detecting Unauthorized Proprietary Trading.”  In the podcast and Notice, FINRA offers several “red flags” for identifying unauthorized trading.  These include repeated breaches of trading limits, unrealized profit/loss beyond permitted thresholds, unusual patterns of cancellations or corrections, late confirmations, aged unresolved items, requests to relax controls, and trades in products outside of a trader’s expertise.  FINRA recommends enforcing 10-day mandatory vacation policies, applying the same controls to trades with affiliates as those with third parties, and limiting systems access.

OUR TAKE: In most enforcement actions involving unauthorized trading, firms knew about the trading but failed to take action.  Firms should consider monitoring for the red flags.  We also stress the importance of supervising trading with affiliates.
http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/ComplianceTools/FINRAPodcasts/index.htm
http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/NoticestoMembers/2008Notices/P038278
SEC FILES SUIT AGAINST FAILING CLEARING FIRM THAT RAPIDLY FELL INTO FINANCIAL TROUBLES (5/29/08)

The SEC obtained an asset freeze against a clearing firm that, according to the SEC, violated the customer protection rule and committed fraud by engaging in misleading transactions to conceal its failing financial position.  The SEC also sued the firm’s founder, its president, and its FINOP for aiding and abetting the securities laws violations.  The firm fell into financial problems when it ceased doing business with a large client and incurred a large loss in a penny stock transaction.  The firm fell into a financial spiral because a loan it obtained to cover business expenses necessitated increased customer reserves.  According to the SEC, the firm then used customer funds to pay business expenses and altered its accounting systems to reduce the customer reserve calculation.   The SEC also proceeded against the firm’s president and its FINOP even though they did object to some of the fraudulent conduct but assisted the wrongful acts out of fear of being fired.
OUR TAKE: This action shows how financial problems can quickly take hold of a clearing firm.  Once it had a couple of bad transactions and had to borrow money, the customer reserve requirements further strapped the firm.  Rather than misuse customer funds, the firm should have ceased operations and/or consulted with FINRA as to how to proceed. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2008/comp20602.pdf
FAMILY OFFICE WITH MORE THAN 15 CLIENTS SEEKS REGISTRATION EXEMPTION (5/27/08)
A family office has filed an exemptive application asking for relief from the investment adviser registration requirements because, although the firm will have more than 15 clients, all of the clients will be members of the same family for whom the family office was created.  The firm’s clients will exceed 15 because several members of the family will cease to be minors.  The firm provides advisory services to members of the family and various trusts and foundations created for family members.  The applicant also provides non-advisory management, administrative, and tax services for various single purpose investing entities that may or may not be controlled by family members.  The applicant represented that it does not now, nor will it, hold itself out as an investment adviser.
OUR TAKE: As the family office business continues to grow, it will be interesting to see the SEC’s approach to these hybrid investment structures that straddle the worlds of private investing and traditional asset management.  We expect that the SEC will grant this exemptive application.  We also expect family offices to continue to seek regulatory flexibility even as their “client” rosters grow.
http://www.sec.gov/rules/ia/2008/ia-2736.pdf
FINRA PROVIDES EXAM PRIORITIES AND COMMON DEFICIENCIES (5/23/08)

FINRA published “Improving Examination Results” which outlines examination priorities and frequently found deficiencies.  Examination priorities include activities with respect to senior investors (e.g. suitability, marketing), deferred variable annuities (e.g. training, suitability), AML (e.g. filings SARs), protection of customer information (e.g. mobile devices), supervision (especially in areas of frequent customer complaints), sales of non-conventional products (e.g. hedge funds, CMOs/CDOs, REITs, auction rate securities, structured products), transaction reporting, business continuity planning, cash sweep programs, and outsourcing.  Among frequently found deficiencies include supervisory controls especially under Rule 3012, independent AML testing, protecting customer information especially when outsourcing, net capital errors and miscalculations especially after large data conversions, and transaction reporting.
OUR TAKE: FINRA rarely surprises with its regulatory initiatives.  Firms should use this publication as a guide for its conducting its next compliance review.
http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/ComplianceTools/ImprovingExamResults/p038526
FINRA FINES 3 FIRMS FOR OATS REPORTING VIOLATIONS (5/19/08)

FINRA fined 3 firms a total of $1.6 Million for failing to report trades to the OATS system over a mutli-year period.  The OATS system (aka Order Audit Trail System) was created to create an audit trail of order, quote, and trade information for designated security types.  NASD created OATS to create transparency in the markets. Without an automated system for reporting and supervision, firms can easily run afoul of the OATS rules (Conduct Rules 6950-6958).

OUR TAKE: During regulatory exams over the last couple of years, NASD/FINRA has been routinely citing deficiencies in firms’ OATS reporting.  With this action, FINRA is signaling that it will also levy fines and penalties.  

http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/NewsReleases/2008NewsReleases/P038511
FINRA ALLOWS QUICK CHANGES IN SWEEP VEHICLES WHEN FUNDS SUDDENLY CLOSE (5/16/08)

FINRA issued an Interpretive Notice allowing firms to switch customer’s money market sweep funds without providing 30 days notice in situations where the current sweep fund suddenly closes.  Although Rule 2510(b) requires written authorization to exercise investment discretion, an exception to the Rule allows a firm to change a money market sweep fund using negative response letters.  To effect a change based on “negative consent,” a firm must observe several disclosure conditions and provide 30 days’ written notice.  As a result of a shortage of Treasury securities, several money market funds have suddenly closed or limited purchases.  In these situations, FINRA will allow a firm to forego the 30-day notice requirement so long as a firm uses its best efforts to select an “appropriate” replacement, promptly notifies customers, and provides customers the ability to opt out.  FINRA cautioned members that this waiver is very limited and that any deviation from the factual scenario or conditions will give rise to heightened scrutiny.  FINRA also stressed that firms cannot use this exception to move from money market mutual funds to bank DDA sweep accounts.
OUR TAKE: The rule allowing changes in sweep vehicles is fairly limited because of prior abuses where firms have swept to affiliated DDA accounts.  However, FINRA likely never envisioned a situation where funds would suddenly close because they couldn’t buy Treasuries.  This IM gives some relief but it is very limited to the facts described.  
http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/PublicationsGuidance/InterpretiveLetters/ConductRules/P038500
FINRA FINES FIRM AND SUSPENDS SUPERVISOR FOR ALLOWING TRADE CHERRY-PICKING (5/13/08)
FINRA fined a member firm $750,000, barred its head trader from the industry, and suspended the head trader’s supervisor in connection with the trader’s trade allocation practices.  According to FINRA, over the course of two years, the head trader cherry picked attractive investment opportunities for his wife’s personal account over customer accounts.  FINRA criticized the firm and the supervisor for supervisory deficiencies that allowed the unlawful conduct.  FINRA also charged the firm with failing to protect material nonpublic information, preserve e-mails, and implement an adequate AML program.

OUR TAKE: Firms and supervisors can use the “rogue trader” defense when the firm has implemented adequate polices and procedures.  However, when the regulator can show a widespread disregard for implementing an adequate compliance program, the actions of one registered representative can have wider repercussions to the firm.

http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/NewsReleases/2008NewsReleases/P038461
CCO SANCTIONED FOR FAILING TO ENFORCE POLICIES/PROCEDURES (5/5/08)

The Chief Compliance Officer of a broker-dealer was sanctioned and fined for failing to enforce the BD’s insider trading policies and procedures.  The firm had written polices and procedures including a section of the employee handbook, an insider trading policy, and pre-clearance requirements.  However, the SEC alleged that the CCO failed to (i) obtain required acknowledgements of the firm’s insider trading policies, (ii) maintain a watch list, (iii) record whether employees received mandatory training, and (iv) obtain updated lists of trading accounts.  The SEC charged that the CCO willfully aided and abetted and caused the BD firm’s violations of Section 15(f) of the Exchange Act, which requires policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent misuse of nonpublic information.  The BD firm was affiliated with an investment bank, which would be likely to have material nonpublic information.  
OUR TAKE:  The SEC does not allege that anybody in the firm actually engaged in insider trading.  However, much like the compliance rule for funds and advisers, a failure to have adequate insider trading procedures will, in and of itself, violate the securities laws even in the absence of a violation of the underlying prohibitions.  The SEC is showing that it is serious about a firm enforcing (and not just having) required policies and procedures.   It is also reminding firms about the importance of preventing misuse of material nonpublic information.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/34-57755.pdf
FINRA COMPLAINT DISMISSED BECAUSE ENFORCEMENT FAILED TO SHOW FRAUD  OR INADEQUATE SUPERVISION  (4/29/08)

A FINRA Hearing Panel dismissed a complaint brought by FINRA’s Department of Enforcement against a broker-dealer that recommended Enron bonds.  The Hearing Panel concluded that Enforcement failed to prove that the Respondent omitted material facts or that its supervisory system was inadequate.  The Hearing Panel found that the firm disclosed all relevant facts to its customers about the Enron bonds including that the bonds carried a higher yield because of Enron’s financial problems.  The Hearing Panel noted that the Respondent made widespread news reports about Enron available to the customers.  The Panel also concluded that the Respondent was entitled to rely on the investment grade ratings of the bonds.  The Hearing Panel noted that Enforcement acknowledged that the recommendations were suitable.  The Hearing Panel rejected Enforcement’s argument that the supervisory structure, which was otherwise adequate, required a heightened level of supervision.  Commenting on Enforcement’s reliance on customer statements, the Hearing Panel stated that “It is evident that many of the words in the declarations were chosen by Enforcement, not the customers.”

Our take:  The Hearing Panel’s decision provides a roadmap to designing and implementing a compliance and supervisory structure that can protect a firm against a regulatory action (and possibly litigation) in the event a recommended security does not perform as expected.  Key elements include full (over) disclosure, suitability, and multiple layers of supervision.  The case also shows that firms can successfully challenge FINRA’s Department of Enforcement.

http://www.finra.org/web/groups/enforcement/documents/enforcement/p038391.pdf
SEC FILES LAWSUIT AGAINST FRONT-RUNNING TRADER (4/18/08)
The SEC filed a lawsuit in federal court against a trader working at a large mutual fund manager for front-running trades.  The trader used his position to gain access to the internal trade database, gained information about a thinly-traded stock, and used a broker (also a defendant) to buy shares in his mother’s account.  The firm had taken significant precautions to prevent misuse of trading information including password protecting the database, monitoring access, requiring traders to acknowledge the confidentiality of the information, and requiring traders to annually sign the Code of Ethics.

Our take:  What is instructive are the policies and procedures implemented by the fund firm, which, as a result, avoided liability even though a bad actor was able to misuse confidential information.  This is another example of the SEC implicitly stating that policies and procedures can be reasonably designed to comply with the securities laws even when a violation of the securities laws occurs.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2008/comp20528.pdf
SEC: BD PRINCIPALS ALLOWED UNREGISTERED PRINCIPAL TO CONTROL FIRM (4/15/08)
The SEC upheld a disciplinary action taken by FINRA against 2 principals who allowed an unregistered individual to direct the operations of the firm.  The unregistered individual controlled the holding company that financed the firm’s activities.  Evidence indicated that the unregistered person directed personnel decisions, issued firm policies, and established relations with clearing firms.  He also held himself out to the public as having authority to make decisions on behalf of the firm.  The SEC rejected the defendants’ argument that the unregistered person need not register because he was “not involved in the chain of the securities transaction(s).”  The SEC rejected this argument, indicating that the totality of his role and responsibilities required registration as a principal.

Our take: While a majority shareholder many not need to register as a principal, those that exercise de facto managerial control must register whether or not they participate in securities transactions.  And, registered principals are responsible for ensuring that all other principals are properly registered.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinions/2008/34-57655.pdf
FINRA OFFERS MORE E-MAIL REVIEW GUIDANCE (4/10/08)
FINRA released a new podcast titled “Electronic Communications: Reviewing Correspondence”  (Methods firms should consider when reviewing electronic correspondence and developing related procedures).  This podcast was the third in a three-part series about electronic communications.  FINRA identified the two primary methods for reviewing electronic communications: lexicon-based and random sampling.  FINRA indicated that firms using lexicon-based reviews, particularly tools provided by third-party vendors, must periodically review the system inputs and outputs to ensure that the tools work appropriately for the firm.  FINRA stressed that merely relying on a third party was not sufficient.  When designing random sampling, firms must tailor the methodology to the firm’s size, activities, offices, and other factors affecting its business.  FINRA noted that the two methodologies are not mutually exclusive and that random sampling could enhance and/or complement lexicon-based systems.  Also, firms must document the reviews and any actions taken.
Our take:  Many firms use third-party systems but never determine whether the system works properly for their firm.  Also, firms often fail to take action on e-mails that systems flag.  Just hiring a third party vendor won’t be sufficient.
http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/ComplianceTools/FINRApodcasts/index.htm


TREASURY RELEASES REGULATORY REFORM RECOMMENDATIONS (4/7/08)
The Treasury Department released its “Blueprint for a Modernized Financial Regulatory Structure” calling for a sweeping overhaul of the US financial regulatory system.  The Blueprint calls for the merger of the SEC and the CFTC to form a new business conduct regulator that would follow the CFTC’s principles-based form of regulation.  It recommends the establishment of a new form of global investment company and exemptions for exchange-traded funds.  It also recommends the establishment of an SRO for investment advisers and the harmonization of RIA and BD regulation.  

Our take:  The Blueprint’s recommendations essentially start from scratch by re-ordering the philosophy and structure of financial regulation akin to the structure of several European jurisdictions.  While not all of the recommendations will be adopted, the Blueprint may have moved the debate about how to regulate the financial markets.  It may also put pressure on the SEC to take action on several reform initiatives.
http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/reports/Blueprint.pdf
FASB ISSUES STATEMENT ON REQUIRED DERIVATIVES DISCLOSURES (4/2/08)

FASB recently issued FAS No. 161 titled “Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.”   FAS 161 applies to all entities that prepare GAAP-based financial statements and applies to financial statements issued for periods after November 15, 2008.  FAS 161 requires disclosures about how and why an entity uses derivative instruments, how a firm accounts for derivative instruments, and had how derivatives affect a firm’s financial position.   The objectives disclosure should include each instrument’s underlying risk exposure e.g. interest rate, credit, foreign exchange, etc.  Disclosure should also distinguish derivatives used for risk management purposes and those used for other purposes.  Firms must also present fair values on a gross basis even if derivatives are subject to master netting.  Firms must also disclose contingent features and the circumstances in which such features could be triggered.  Tabular disclosure of gains and losses is also required.
Our take:  Enhanced disclosure about derivatives has moved from a best practice to a required practice under GAAP.  Firms will have to spend some time analyzing their derivatives holdings to properly categorize and value them for presentation in the financials.

http://www.fasb.org/pdf/fas161.pdf
FINRA REVAMPS EXAM PROCESS AND INDICATES PRIORITIES (3/31/08)

FINRA issued its annual examination priorities letter to member firms outlining a new examination process and areas of focus.  The new FINRA process will look more like an SEC exam.  Instead of responding to the Exit Meeting Report, firms will instead have 30 days to respond to a deficiency letter (aka “Examination Report”).  FINRA will then categorize deficiencies in a final Disposition Letter, which may include an enforcement recommendation.  FINRA also intends to give firms 30 days to collect information in response to an initial information request.  On the substantive side, FINRA continues its focus on AML, business continuity planning, privacy, and supervision.  Some new areas of focus include transactions with senior investors, implementation of the new deferred variable annuity rule, procedures for vetting new products before the commencement of sales efforts, and review of securities lending counterparties.  

Our take: FINRA continues to evolve into a regulator and away from its traditional role as a membership organization.  Its examination process looks very similar to the SEC exam process, including its categorization of deficiencies.   The examination priorities letter is a useful tool for compliance officers determining where to focus testing efforts.

http://www.finra.org/web/groups/corp_comm/documents/home_page/p038169.pdf
SEC AND CFTC PLEDGE TO COOPERATE (3/12/08)

The SEC and the CFTC signed a mutual cooperation agreement to better regulate innovative financial products that have characteristics of both securities and futures.  The Agreement includes shared principles for consideration of new financial products and information sharing.  As a first effort, the agencies have requested comment on an option and a future on Gold Shares.  The agencies also identified credit default options as another product worthy of joint consideration.  The Chairmen of both agencies cited common areas of regulatory interest including portfolio margining, foreign security index products, and oversight of jointly registered firms.
Our take: It would be nice to have some regulatory certainty when dealing with products that look like securities and futures.  We are not sure this will happen without a complete merger of the two agencies.
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-40.htm
SEC REPORTS ON PUBLIC FUND’S INSIDER TRADING (3/11/08)

The SEC issued a report of investigatory findings with respect to insider trading by the Retirement Systems of Alabama.  In its report, the SEC warned investment managers, both public and private, of their obligation to comply with federal securities laws and the risks of operating without a compliance program.  The RSA, a public pension plan exempt from the Investment Company Act and the Investment Advisers Act, is subject to the anti-fraud rules including Rule 10b-5.  The report explained how the RSA engaged in trading on material non-public information learned during acquisition discussions between an affiliate and a target company.  The SEC noted that the RSA had no compliance program and no compliance polices and procedures, which the SEC believes would have prevented the violations of securities laws.  The RSA managed its own funds (valued in excess of $30 Billion) and was run by a long-tenured CEO without much supervision.  

Our take:  The SEC seems to be saying that a public pension fund may manage its own money, but it can’t ignore the federal securities laws applicable to third party money managers registered under the Advisers Act.  

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/investreport/34-57446.htm
REGULATORS ANNOUNCE DATES FOR BD CCO SEMINARS (3/10/08)
FINRA and the SEC jointly announced the schedule for the CCOutreach BD regional seminars.  They will occur in several cities during April through July of this year including Boston (5/16), Chicago (4/29), Fort Worth (6/5), New York (5/13 and 6/3), and Philadelphia (5/13).  The BD seminars are targeted for BD compliance officers.  In announcing the seminars, Mary Schapiro, FINRA’s Chief Executive, called CCOs the “first line of defense” who “carry the lion’s share of the regulation in the industry.”  She also asked CCOs to use their positions to “build the spirit of compliance throughout your firms.”

Our take: These seminars coincide with the recently announced adviser outreach seminars.  It continues the regulators’ move toward more open communication with CCOs.  It also shows how the regulators view CCOs as their de facto deputies in their efforts to regulate.
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-37.htm
http://www.sec.gov/info/cco/ccobdrscal2008.htm
SEC TO CONDUCT 25 MORE CCOUTREACH SEMINARS (3/4/08)
The SEC staff will conduct another 25 CCOutreach seminars for mutual fund and investment advisor chief compliance officers during April, May and June.  This time around, the SEC will focus on areas in which the SEC examination staff frequently finds deficiencies.  The seminars will address testing and controls.  The seminars are offered on a first come, first serve basis in several major cities including Boston (dates to be announced), Chicago (5/20, 6/4), Houston (5/1), New York (5/13, 5/20, 5/22, 5/27), Baltimore (5/15), and Philadelphia (5/20).

Our take:  The focus on commonly observed deficiencies and testing methodologies will help CCOs with their 38a-1 and 206(4)-7 programs.  
http://www.sec.gov/info/cco/ccorscal2008.htm
FINRA LISTS E-MAIL TOPICS THAT MUST BE REVIEWED (2/22/08)

In a new podcast, FINRA has indicated that member firms must ensure the capture and review of electronic communications with respect to the following topics: research reports, customer complaints, order information, and errors.  The podcast is the first of a 3-part series intended to help members apply Notice to Members 07-59.  In the NtM, FINRA indicated that firms should adopt a “principles based” system to review electronic communications.  
Our take:  Designating specific topics as requiring review moves away from a principles based approach.  Nevertheless, most firms already include these subject areas within their scope of review.

http://www.finra.org/RulesRegulation/ComplianceTools/FINRApodcasts/index.htm
CCO CHARGED WITH AIDING AND ABETTING MARKET TIMING (2/21/08)
In a recent enforcement action, the Chief Compliance Officer of a broker-dealer was sanctioned for aiding and abetting his firm’s market timing activities.  According to the SEC, the CCO knew of his firm’s activities to help hedge fund clients market time mutual funds and that he received several “kick-out” letters.  Nevertheless, the CCO did not stop the market timing activity.  Also, the CCO helped create multiple accounts to allow the broker-dealer to deceive the mutual funds into believing that the activity involved multiple clients and several registered representatives.  

Our take:  It is notable that the CCO was not sanctioned directly for the violations and that the SEC never addressed the inadequacy of the firm’s compliance program.  Although the SEC stated that the CCO failed to stop the market timing, it appears that the SEC took action because of the CCO’s active participation in the illegal activity, rather than his failure to stop it.  We believe that the SEC is indicating that it will give CCOs wide deference to the extent that he/she runs a legitimate compliance program even if a problem arises.  However, the SEC will take action if the CCO becomes part of the problem and fails to take action after knowledge of a securities law violation.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/34-57329.pdf
SEC TO PROPOSE CHANGES TO ADV PART 2 INCLUDING ELECTRONIC FILING (2/14/08)
The SEC voted to propose rule amendments to Part 2 of Form ADV, which amendments would require plain English narrative disclosure.  The new brochure would be filed and available on the SEC’s Investment Adviser Public Disclosure website.  The brochure would include detailed information about fees, services, risks, disciplinary history, and conflicts of interest including affiliate transactions and soft dollars.  The brochure would also require discussion of conflicts of interest about side-by-side management and receipt of compensation from issuers of recommended financial products.  The SEC has not yet released the rule proposal.
Our take:  The SEC began the ADV reform project in 2000 by requiring the electronic filing of Part 1.  It makes sense to streamline Part 2 to include information not included in Part 1 and to make the information publicly available.  
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-19.htm
LAWYER SANCTIONED FOR ISSUING WRONG OPINION THAT ASSISTED CLIENT’S FRAUD (2/8/08)

A securities lawyer was ordered to cease and desist from violations of the securities laws for issuing legal opinions that, according to the SEC, he knew or should have known were being used in connection with a pump-and-dump scheme.  The lawyer’s client purchased penny stocks and disseminated the stocks without a restrictive legend, utilizing the lawyer’s opinion that a legend was not required.  The SEC charged that the lawyer did not conduct sufficient due diligence before rendering opinions that a restrictive legend was not required under Regulation D.  The SEC stated that the lawyer caused his client’s violations of Section 5 of the Securities Act, which prohibits the offer and sale of unregistered securities.  The client was separately sanctioned.
Our take:  For lawyers: The SEC has recently increased its prosecution of lawyers who, in their view, facilitate securities violations.  For clients: Just because you can find a lawyer to give you an opinion doesn’t mean you should rely on it.
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8892.pdf
FINRA WEBCAST PROVIDES GUIDANCE ON WORKING WITH SENIORS (2/4/08)
In a new webcast titled “Supervisory Considerations for Working with Seniors,” FINRA offered guidance for reps and firms working with seniors.  FINRA labeled certain products as inherently problematic: deferred variable annuities, equity indexed annuities, and direct participation programs such as REITs and limited partnerships.  FINRA also said that firms should closely supervise strategies such as using home equity to make investments, moving retirement assets into risky investments, and investing in life settlements.  FINRA stated that just because a high net worth investor may be eligible or accredited for an investment, it does mean that such investment is suitable given the investor’s age and circumstances.  Firms should closely monitor for aggressive sales tactics such as “free lunch” seminars and review marketing materials aimed at seniors.  FINRA also offered guidance for dealing with customers who have diminished capacity.
Our take:  FINRA requires a higher standard of care when dealing with senior investors.  Firms should review their sales practices.  Expect a targeted review during the next regulatory examination.
http://www.finra.org/EducationPrograms/OnlineLearning/Webcasts/p037889
DIRECTOR USES CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION FOR INSIDER TRADING (1/23/08)
A director settled insider trading charges brought by the SEC for trading on material nonpublic information learned in his position as a director.  The company for whom the defendant served as a director agreed to a litigation settlement with a competitor that would likely result in a significant increase the competitor’s public stock price.  The CEO informed the defendant and other Board members to obtain their approval.  The defendant shortly thereafter purchased stock and call options in the competitor company.  After announcement of the settlement, the competitor’s stock price increased significantly, resulting in large profits for the defendant.  The SEC stated that the director violated his fiduciary duty to the company as well as the company’s insider trading policy.

Our take:  The good news is that the company itself was not a defendant.  The SEC noted that the company had instituted an insider trading policy that applied to directors.

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20434.htm
RICHARDS ANNOUNCES PILOT PROGRAM FOR EXAMS OF DUAL REGISTRANTS (1/19/08)

In a recent speech, Lori Richards, Director of the SEC’s Office of Compliance and Examinations, indicated that OCIE will begin this year to examine dually registered advisers and broker-dealers at the same time, rather than subject them to multiple exams.  She indicated that this single exam focus is similar to that used when examining affiliated advisers and mutual funds.  Ms. Richards also indicated that examiners would focus on valuation of illiquid securities, insider trading, and how firms deal with senior investors.  In providing advice to firms about ensuring smooth exams, she said that firms should run their programs by assuming that they will be examined and taking proactive steps to address and reduce compliance risk rather than running the compliance program around the regulatory exams.  

Our take: We like the combined IA/BD exam concept.  It lines up the regulatory review with the manner in which most firms actually conduct business.  

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch011708lar.htm
FINRA REQUIRES RISK-BASED AML PROGRAMS IN NEW WEBCAST (1/14/08)

In a new a webcast titled “What to Expect: Anti-Money Laundering Reviews During Routine Exams,” FINRA reminded members to create risk-based AML programs.  FINRA stressed that every firm, regardless of size, must have an AML program, which must include an appropriate customer identification program, procedures for reporting suspicious activities, and independent testing.  FINRA offered a methodology to create a risk-based program based on firm’s self-assessment of its client risk (e.g. many non-US or online-only clients), business risk (e.g. penny stocks, bearer shares, Reg. S securities), and geographic risk.  With respect to CIP, FINRA expects firms to go beyond simply complying with the books and records rules and implement additional due diligence where circumstances require (e.g. off-shore trusts).  FINRA also stressed that the AML officer should not conduct the required independent testing.

Our take:  FINRA, by re-iterating its risk-based requirements, is again telling firms that simply following the written rules may not insulate the firm from regulatory second-guessing.  Instead, member firms must ensure that they assess, identify, and mitigate regulatory risk specific to the firm.
http://www.finra.org/EducationPrograms/OnlineLearning/WebcastsforComplianceStaff/p037749
FINRA FINES BD FOR HEDGE FUND HOTEL ACTIVITIES (1/10/08)

FINRA fined and sanctioned a broker-dealer firm and two individual brokers in connection with hedge fund prime brokerage and soft dollar services.  The firm offered “hedge fund hotel” services (infrastructure in exchange for commissions) and soft dollar services for firms not using the hedge fund hotel offering.  FINRA cited a situation where the firm paid $325,000 in soft dollar expenses but never verified that the expenses were 28(e) eligible.  The firm also prepared and disseminated hedge fund marketing materials without sufficient risk disclosure or review.  The individual brokers shared in commissions earned on trading the securities of hedge funds they managed, despite prohibitions on such conduct described in the funds’ PPMs.  In addition to the fines and penalties, FINRA required the appointment of an independent consultant to conduct a review of the firm’s hedge fund operations.
Our take:  FINRA has now joined regulators in Massachusetts and New Jersey to review the activities of broker-dealers providing “hedge fund hotel” services.  The overriding concern is undisclosed conflicts of interest.

http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/NewsReleases/2008NewsReleases/P037758
FINRA FINES 19 FIRMS FOR OVERSTATING TRADE VOLUMES (1/9/08)

FINRA fined 19 broker-dealers a total of $2.8 Million for overstating trade volumes to service providers.  By overstating volumes, the BDs were able to show a higher ranking in reports communicated to the public so as to attract order flow.  The largest fine for any one broker-dealer was $200,000.  FINRA found the violations by comparing the advertised trade volumes against executed trade volumes.  In September 2006, FINRA issued NTM 06-50 reminding members to ensure that any information communicated to third party service providers is truthful, accurate and not misleading.
Our take:  When FINRA issues an NTM to members reminding them of a particular obligation, FINRA usually follows up with a sweep and an action.  Time and again, firms fail to heed the warning shot.
http://www.finra.org/PressRoom/NewsReleases/2008NewsReleases/P037744
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